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December 17, 2021 

 

 

Via Electronic Mail 

Administrative Law Judge Steven K. Haas 

Office of Administrative Law Judge  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

 

RE: Docket No. A-2021-3024681, et al. – Application of Pennsylvania-

American Water Company to Acquire the Wastewater System Assets of 

the City of York  

 

Your Honor: 

 Enclosed please find the following prepared Direct Testimony of North York Borough’s 

witness, Richard Shank: 

North York Statement No. 1 

This document is being served on all parties of record. The document was also filed 

electronically with the Public Utility Commission on this date. 

        

Respectfully, 

 

Matthew S. Olesh 

 

 

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only via e-file) 

All parties of record 

Matthew S. Olesh 

215.665.3043 

matthew.olesh@obermayer.com 

www.obermayer.com 

 

 Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP 

Centre Square West 

1500 Market Street | Suite 3400 

Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101 

P: 215.665.3000 

F: 215.665.3165 

   



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Matthew Olesh, Esq., hereby certify that I have served a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Testimony upon the following parties by electronic mail: 

Susan Simms Marsh, Esq. 

Deputy General Counsel 

Pennsylvania American Water Company 

susan.marsh@amwater.com 

 

David P. Zambito, Esq. 

Jonathan P. Nase, Esq. 

Cozen O'Connor 

17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

dzambito@cozen.com 

jnase@cozen.com 

 

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 

Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esq.  

Jo-Anne Thompson, Esq. 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

abakare@mcneeslaw.com  

vkarandrikas@mcneeslaw.com  

jthompson@mcneeslaw.com 

 

Thomas T. Neisen, Esq. 

Thomas, Neisen and Thomas 

tniesen@tntlawfirm.com 

 

Stacey R. MacNeal, Esq. 

Barley Snyder 

smacnea@barley.com 

 

Alison Kaster, Esq. 

Carrie B. Wright, Esq.  

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

akaster@pa.gov 

cawright@pa.gov 

 

Erin L. Fure, Esq. 

Teresa Reed Wagner 

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

Office of Small Business  

efure@pa.gov 

tereswagne@pa.gov 

 

Christine Hoover, Esq. 

Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 

Harrison G. Breitman 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

choover@paoca.org 

egannon@paoca.org 

hbreitman@paoca.org 

 

       /s/ Matthew Olesh 

 

Dated: December 17, 2021  
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